

TATELONATIONS

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

(1258-1250) 52-05-5003 7R 1d58

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before Judge:

Gherdao Gustave Kam

sitting pursuant to Rule 15bis of the Rules of

Procedure and Evidence

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Date:

5 February 2007

THE PROSECUTOR

٧,

Siméon NCHAMIHIGO

Case No. ICTR-2001-63-T

JUDIOTAL POSICIONED PS: ST JUDIOTAL POSICIONED PS: ST JUDIOTAL POSICIONED PS: ST JUDIOTAL PROPERTIES PS: ST JUDIOTAL PS

DECISION ON DEFENCE MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PRESENCE OF INVESTIGATORS IN THE COURTROOM

Rule 73 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor:

Alphonse Van Lloyd Strickland Madeleine Schwarz Adama Niane Defence Counsel:

Denis Turcotte Benoît Henry



- 1. The trial in this case started on 25 September 2006. During a Status Conference on 20 October 2006, the Defence requested the Chamber to permit its investigator to be present in the courtroom as he had been prevented from doing so that morning from a member of the Tribunal's Security Personnel. Upon further inquiry, the Defence reported that the Security Personnel explained that he was enforcing an order or an instruction which does not allow for investigators to be present in the courtroom. At that time, the Chamber was not satisfied with the representations made by the Defence to support its application and requested clarification. As a result, on 22 January 2007, the Defence filed this Motion requesting the attendance of its investigators in the courtroom. On 29 January 2007, the Registrar, represented by Ms.

 N'gum, recalled the jurisprudence on this issue and submitted on behalf of the Registrar that the Security Personnel who had prevented the investigator from entering the courtroom did not have any authority from the Registrar to do so.³
- 2. The jurisprudence from this Tribunal and the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia (ICTY) indicates that Defence Investigators have been authorized to be present in the courtroom as part of the Defence team.⁴ Most recently in the case of *Karemera et. al.*, the Trial Chamber stated:
 - "9. The Chamber observes that neither the Rules nor the Statute explicitly prohibit investigators from attending open and closed court sessions. The Chamber also observes that being part of the Defence team, they are, in principle, allowed to attend closed sessions, and consequently, they are bound by any order made by the Chamber. The Chamber recalls that Lead Counsel is responsible for the management of the Defence team.
 - 10. The Chamber notes the Registrar's policy as outlined in his submissions regarding the management of the Legal Aid Fund, in accordance with the functions assigned to him by the Statute and the Rules. The Chamber also notes that the Registrar based his submissions largely on considerations regarding the administration of funds and not the legal substance argued by the Defence.
 - II. The Chamber recalls the rights of the Accused as set out by Article 20(4)(b) of the Statute to be provided with adequate facilities in preparing and presenting his defence, and observes that whenever the presence of an investigator in Arusha during court sessions is considered to be necessary, the Defence could seize the Registrar with this matter by providing justification in order to support a request for adequate funding.

¹ T. 20 October 2006 (Status Conference), pp. 5-6.

² T. 20 October 2006 (Trial), pp. 1-3.

³ Oraft Transcript, 29 January 2007, pp. 41-42.

^{*}The Prosecutor v. Edouard Karemera, Mathieu Ngirumpaise and Joseph Nzirorera, Case No. ICTR-98-44-PT, Decision on the Defence Motion to Permit Investigators to Attend Closed Sessions (TC). 18 August 2005, paras. 3-4. Prosecutor v. Kordic and Cerkez. Case No. 1T-94-14/2, Order permitting Investigators to follow Prosecutor's Motion to Permit Investigators to Follow the Proceedings (TC), 31 August 2001; Prosecutor v. Mirksic, et al., TT-95-13A, Order Permitting Investigators to Follow Proceedings (TC), 23 April 1998; See also from the Special Court for Sierra Leane, Prosecutor v. Norman et. al., Case No. SCS1-2004-14-T. Decision on Joint Motion by Sam Hinga Norman, Moining Folana, and Allieu Kondiwa Seeking Permission for Defence Investigators to Sit in Court During Closed Sessions, 28 February 2005.

**Id* at paras. 9-11.

1926

FOR THOSE REASONS, THE CHAMBER

DECLARES the Motion moot.

Arusha, 5 February 2007, done in English.

Gberdao Gustavo Kam Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]





TRANSMISSION SHEET FOR FILING OF DOCUMENTS WITH CMS

COURT MANAGEMENT SECTION

47 July 2014

(Art. 27 of the Directive for the Registry)

I - GENERAL	INFORMATION (T	o be completed by	the Chambers / I	iling Party)				
To:	Trial Chamber I N. M. Diallo	Trial Chamber II R. N. Kouambo	Trial Chamber II C. K. Hometow	- -	amber / Arusha			
	☐Chief, CMS JP Fomété	Deputy Chief, CMS M. Diop	Chief, JPU, CMS M. Diap	Appeals Cha R. Muzigo-M K. K. A. Afar				
From:	Chamber Julie Greenspoon (names)	Defence (names)	Prosecutor's Off	_	names)			
Case Name:	The Prosecutor vs. Simeon NCHAMIHIGO		Case Number: ICTR-01-63-T					
Dates:	Transmitted: 5 Febru		Document's date: 5 February 2007					
No. of Pages:	3 Original Language:							
Title of	1		· -	THORIZE THE PRESENCE OF INVESTIGATORS IN				
Document:	THE COURTROOM							
Classification Level: ☐ Strictly Confidential / Under Seal ☐ Confidential ☐ Public		TRIM Document Type: ☐Indictment ☐Wa ☐ Decision ☐ Affi ☐ Disclosure ☐ Ord ☐ Judgement ☐ Mol	davit Notice of A ler Appeal Box	ppeal []Submissi ok []Accused	on from non-parties on from parties particulars			
II - TRANSLAT	TION STATUS ON	THE FILING DATE (To be completed	by the Ghambe	cs / Filing Party			
CMS SHALL take necessary action regarding translation.								
ig ig Filing Party hereby submits only the original, and will not submit any translated version $igg $								
Reference material is provided in annex to facilitate translation.								
Targel Languag DEnglish	e(s):	French	ကြင်း Minyarwanda:					
CMS SHALL NOT take any action regarding translation.								
	nereby submits BOTH	the original and the tr			ಬ … ———			
Original			∏French		⊢C Kinya o vanda □ Kinyarwanda			
Translation	in 🗀 English	·	☐ French	□ Kin	yarwanda			
l	OT take any action re		•					
	will be submitting th	e translated version(s)			:(s):			
☐ English		Srench KINDLY FILL (N THI	_	∐Kinyarwanda				
The OTP is	overseeing translation			verseeing translation	1,			
	s submitted for transfa		The document is submitted to an accredited service for					
	The Language Services Section of the ICTR / Arusha.			il be submitted to D	CDMS).			
☐ The Language Services Section of the ICTR / The Hague. ☐ An accredited service for translation; see details below:			Name of contact person: Name of service:					
Name of contact person:			Address:					
Name of service:			E-mail / Tel. / Fax:					
Address.								
E-mail / Tet. / Fax:								
- Translation Prioritisation (For Official use ONLY) Comments								
Top priority	priority			Required date:				
☐ Urgent				Hearing date				
Normal No				Other deadline:	\$:			



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

Arusha International Conference Centre
P.O Box 6016, Arusha, Tanzania - B.P. 6016, Arusha, Tanzania - B.P. 6016, Arusha, Tanzania - Tel. 255 57 504207-11 504367-72 or 1 212 963 2850 Fax 255 57 504000/504373 or 1 212 963 2848/49

PROOF OF SERVICE – ARUSHA PREUVE DE NOTIFICATION – ARUSHA

Date:	06 February 2007	Case Name / Affaire	The Prosecutor vs.		Simeon NCHAMIHIGO	
		Case No /Affaire No	: IÇTR-0163-I			
	I □ TC1		received by / reçu par:	ALQ:	received by / recu par	
To:	☐ Judge E Mose, Presider	nt				
A)	Judge J. A. Reddy Judge S. A. Egorov Judge F. Lattanzi (Atpair)					
	☐ Judge S. A. Egorov ☐ Judge F. Lattanzi (Mipeiri	nhara)		\Box		
	Judge F. R. Arrey (Karer			ă		
] 🔲					
	☐ C Gosnell, Co-ordinator					
	☐ (C2 ☐ Judge W. H. Sekule				(Vacani)	
	☐ Judge A Ramaroson				M Andrianavo	
	☐ Juoge K R Khan				(Vacant)	
	Judge A. J. N. de S.Iva Judge S. B. Bossa (Myra	amaen h oku et al l		H	K Greve	
	Judge S B Bossa (Myro Judge F, Lattanzi (Muvu Judge L G, Muthoga (B)				P. Mathiam	
	☐ Judge L.G. Muthoga (8)				S. Untiknstraan	
	Judge F R Arrey (Muva				K. Ardaust	
	☐ Judge E F Short (Bizin) ☐ Judge I Hikmet (Nithad)			ă	C Duffy	
	Judge S. K. Park (Noind			ŏ	8. Zehnder	
	M Niang, StO					
	A Leroy Co-ordinator	'a advanter				
	A Marong, Judgement C S Mawalia, Judgement (
	☐ W Romans Judgement					
	Ų⊠ TC3				ļ	
	Judge A. Vaz (Serom)	a)			P. Malhiem	
	Judge I. M. Weinber	g de Roca		ō	C. Rassi	
	☐ Judge K. R. Khan				(Vacant)	
	Judge D. C. M. Byro			□	J. Greenspoon,	
	Judge F, Lattanzi (84				P. Mathlam	
	Judge L. G. Muthog.				S. Unnikriahnan	
					K. Ardault	
	Judge K. Hökberg /	·	1-11-1-1	\Box	C. Duffy	
	☐ Judge G. G. Kam (Se			Ħ	M. I. Mbadinga	
	- Яметакі <i>фа</i>)			_		
	i ⊟ E O'Donnell SLO □ C. Denis, Co-ordina:	L				
	☐ C. Denis, Co-ordina:	OT (Karemera et al. &			1	
	H. Gogo, Co-ordinal	Of (Seromba)				
	OTP / BUREAU D					
		ney in Charge of Case	∌ / A. Van	r'Se	ceived by	
	; DEFENSE	Your Park	at 2/2/22	, ,	(
	1 -		~ 1/3/04.		complete (remply - CMS4 FORM)	
	☐ Accused / Accuse	•			Sangian Company Communication	
	☐ Léad Counsel / C	Conseil Principal	D. Turcotte			
	📗 🗆 In / à Arusha Aru	sha	(s vgn a	l↓ra>	🗌 by fax сотріння летри «СМS36's РОНМП 📑	
		nseil Adjoint A			-	
	_	•			□ bu tay	
	् 🗖 In / à Arusha Aru:		ব্যালয় কর্মনার ক্রিয়ার বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় কর্মনার ক্রিয়ার বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় কর্মনার ক্রিয়ার বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় কর্মনার কর্মনার ক্রিয়ার বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় কর্মনার ক্রিয়ার ক্রেয়ার ক্রিয়ার ক্রিয়ার ক্রিয়ার ক্রিয়ার ক্রিয়ার ক্রিয়ার ক্রে	•	Dy 1ax somplere / name in Chassells FORM	
	All Decisions:	☐ Appeals Cha	amber Unit, The Hague	:	⊟୍ଲର୍ଟ. Chenaúlt, Jurist Linguist ା	
	All Decisions & Imp	ortant Public Docum	nents: Press	& Public	Affairs Legal Library	
From: De:	J. P. Fomelé (Chief, C			N'APP	(TC\$) F. A. Talon	
	A. Dieng A. M	filler, OLA, NY	Denum Roughar Cl C Manne	$-t_{\rm c} _{\rm in}$	(Appeals/Team IV) Niang	
Cc:	·			. –	··	
41.11		[] Spokesperson		-	CDMS P. Enow	
Subject	Kindly find attached th	he following document	l(s) / Veuillez trouver en annexe	le(s) do	cument(s) sulvant(s):	
Objer:	1					