

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

1678-01-63-7 22-5-2007 (2069-2068)

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before Judge:

Dennis C. M. Byron

sitting pursuant to Rule 54 of the Rules of

Frocedure and Evidence

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Date:

22 May 2007

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Siméon NCHAMIHIGO

Case No. ICTR-2001-63-T

SCHEDULING ORDER

Kale 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor

Alphonse Van Lloyd Strickland Madeleine Schwarz Adama Niane

Defence Counsel: Denis Turcotte

Benoît Henry

12 May 200

- 1. The trial in this case started on 25 September 2006. The Prosecution closed its case on 29 January 2007. The first session of the Defence case took place from 23 April 2007 until 3 May 2007. Fifteen Defence witnesses were called to testify.
- 2. During the Status Conference held on 3 May 2007, both Parties agree t with the Chamber's suggestion to start the final Defence trial session on 27 August 2007 f r a period of approximately four w.eks.¹
- 3. The Defence indicated its intention to call 35 Defence witnesses to testify luring this next trial session.² pending the availability of the said witnesses and the ability of the Witnesses and Victims Support Section (WVSS) to find and bring them to Arusha.

FOR THESE REASONS, the CHAMBER

- ORDERS that the Defence case take place from 27 August 2007 to 21 leptember 2007;
- ORDERS that the Defence file the expected order of appearance of the witnesses scheduled to be heard during that session by 20 August 2007;
- III. ORDERS the Defence to immediately provide WVSS with the necessary information in order to facilitate the presence of the Defence witnesses at the trial session to be held between 27 August and 21 September 2007;
- **IV. RECALLS** the Defence's obligation to disclose the identifying information of the Defence witnesses no later than thirty days prior to the commencement of the next trial session.

Arusha, 22 May 2007, done in English.

Dennis C.M. Byron

Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]



¹ T. 3 May 2007, p. 1(Closed squaion).

² T. 3 May 2007, p. I(Closed session).

³ T. 3 May 2007, p.7 (Closed session).

⁴ Prosecutor v. Siméon Nehammigo, Case No. ICTR-2001-63-T, Decision on Defence Motion for Protection of Defence Witnesses (TC), 20 March 2007, Order 11